
Lehman Brothers International (Europe) (in administration) 
- joint administrators release progress report

Summary

The joint administrators of Lehman Brothers 

International (Europe) (“LBIE”) have released their 

second statutory six month progress report for the 

period 15 March 2008 to 14 September 2009 (the 

“Report”).

A full copy of the Report is attached, which includes 

detail about the positions realised and expenses to date. 

Key points of interest are as follows:

1.	 The Administrators have extended their 

appointment, by order of the Court, until 30 

November 2011. They may seek to further extend 

the appointment if they think that this is in the 

creditors’ best interests;

2.	 The Administrators are not yet in a position to 

estimate the likely level of recoveries for unsecured 

creditors and have not indicated whether or when 

an interim dividend or dividend might be paid; 

3.	 The Administrators are not yet able to determine 

the likely method by which LBIE will exit from 

administration;

4.	 The Administrators applied to the High Court in 

July 2009 to confirm that the High Court had 

jurisdiction to implement a scheme of arrangement 

for the purpose of returning client assets to clients. 

The Court decided that it did not have jurisdiction 

to sanction such a scheme. The Administrators are 

appealing this decision (to be heard on 26 October 

2009) and are also developing a contractual 

mechanism to return client assets to clients as an 

alternative to the scheme of arrangement; and

5.	 No bar date has been established for creditor 

claims. In the meantime, creditors may continue to 

submit their claims to the Administrators 

electronically via the LBIE Client Information and 

Claims website.

Client Alert
26 October 2009

Please click to get the full report. The Report has been 

mailed to all known creditors and counterparties of 

LBIE with open positions at 15 September 2008.

The Mayer Brown Lehman Team continues to monitor 

the developments of the LBIE Administration but for 

further information please contact your normal Mayer 

Brown representative or:

Ian McDonald 

Partner 

+44 20 3130 3856 

Ashley Katz 

Partner 

+44 20 3130 3818 

Kristy Zander 

Senior Associate 

+44 20 3130 3267

http://www.pwc.co.uk/pdf/lehmans_2nd_progress_report_141009.pdf


XXXX

Mayer Brown is a leading global law firm with approximately 1,000 lawyers in the Americas, 300 in Asia and 500 in Europe. We serve many of the 
world’s largest companies, including a significant proportion of the Fortune 100, FTSE 100, DAX and Hang Seng Index companies and more than 
half of the world’s largest investment banks. We provide legal services in areas such as Supreme Court and appellate; litigation; corporate and 
securities; finance; real estate; tax; intellectual property; government and global trade; restructuring, bankruptcy and insolvency; and environmental.

OFFICE LOCATIONS AMERICAS: Charlotte, Chicago, Houston, Los Angeles, New York, Palo Alto, São Paulo, Washington 
  ASIA: Bangkok, Beijing, Guangzhou, Hanoi, Ho Chi Minh City, Hong Kong, Shanghai 
  EUROPE: Berlin, Brussels, Cologne, Frankfurt, London, Paris

ALLIANCE LAW FIRMS Mexico, Jáuregui, Navarrete y Nader; Spain, Ramón & Cajal; Italy and Eastern Europe, Tonucci & Partners 
Please visit our web site for comprehensive contact information for all Mayer Brown offices. 
www.mayerbrown.com

© 2009. Mayer Brown LLP, Mayer Brown International LLP, and/or JSM. All rights reserved. 

Mayer Brown is a global legal services organisation comprising legal practices that are separate entities (the “Mayer Brown Practices”). The Mayer Brown Practices are: Mayer Brown LLP, a 
limited liability partnership established in the United States; Mayer Brown International LLP, a limited liability partnership incorporated in England and Wales; and JSM, a Hong Kong partnership, 
and its associated entities in Asia. The Mayer Brown Practices are known as Mayer Brown JSM in Asia. “Mayer Brown” and the “Mayer Brown” logo are the trademarks of the individual Mayer Brown 
Practices in their respective jurisdictions.

0378fin
October 2009


